DRAFT

City of Edna Bay, Alaska Resolution No. 2022-33

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EDNA BAY SUPPORTING THE JUSTIFICATION OF A SOLE SOURCE PROCUREMENT FOR TIME SENSITIVE BLASTING SITE PREPARATION FOR A MUNICIPAL ROCK SOURCE.

WHEREAS, The City of Edna Bay is recognized as a second class city; and

WHEREAS, second class cities are granted road authority under AS 19.30.241; and

WHEREAS, the City of Edna Bay has an immediate need for materials for road repairs to address public welfare and safety concerns due to the deteriorating condition of roadways within the city; and

WHEREAS, a suitable area has been identified as a good source for road materials once drilling and blasting have been done and requires immediate preparation; and

WHEREAS, the city has a time limited window of opportunity to use the services of a sole local drilling and blasting contractor currently working in Edna Bay; and

WHEREAS, the cost saving to the City for development of the rock source by utilizing this opportunity will allow the limited funding resources available for road repair and construction to accomplish the most benefit; and

WHEREAS, the restricted window of time to conduct the site preparation for the municipal rock pit makes the competitive contract bidding process impracticable; and

WHEREAS, after checking with available local contractors, there is only who can conduct the site preparation in the limited time window: and

WHEREAS, the cost of site preparation will be under \$5,000.00 as outlined in City of Edna Bay Municipal Code, Section 4.17.020 (b)(2); and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Edna Bay agrees to enter into a negotiated Sole Source contract with Davidson Enterprises for site preparation of the municipal rock pit.

ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the City Council of Edna Bay, Alaska, this 20th day of May, 2022.

	Tyler Poelstra, Mayor
Attest:	
Myla Poelstra, City Clerk	